
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE 

SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA 

MIAMI DIVISION 

Case Number: 19-CV-24704-MARTINEZ-OTAZO-REYES 

 

BLUEGREEN VACATIONS UNLIMITED, INC.,  

et al., 

 Plaintiffs,  

 

v.  

 

THE MONTGOMERY LAW FIRM, LLC, et al.,  

 Defendants. 

_________________________________________/ 

 

ORDER DENYING DEFENDANT SQUARE ONE’S MOTION TO DISMISS 

 THIS CAUSE is before the Court upon Defendant Square One Development Inc.’s 

(“Square One”) Motion to Dismiss or for a More Definite Statement, [ECF No. 32]. The Court has 

reviewed the Motion, the Plaintiffs’ Response in Opposition thereto, [ECF No. 34], the pertinent 

portions of the record, and is otherwise duly advised in the premises. The motion is denied. 

I. Background 

 Plaintiffs are timeshare corporations with their principal places of business in Boca Raton, 

Florida. Essentially, Plaintiffs allege that Square One conspired with their co-defendants to defraud 

consumers, thereby harming Plaintiffs financially. Specifically, the Complaint alleges that 

Defendant Principal Transfer Group, LLC (“PTG”) conspired with Defendant Square One, 

together with others, to lure timeshare owners into breaching their timeshare contracts—including 

owners of Bluegreen timeshares. The Complaint alleges that these Defendants solicit Bluegreen 

timeshare owners by “directly, or through third-parties, disseminat[ing] information about the 

Montgomery Law Defendants at their presentations and utiliz[ing] referral forms created and/or 

approved by the Montgomery Law Defendants.” ECF No. 1 at ¶ 21. Once customers are lured in, 
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they are then referred to the lawyer Defendants to perform “largely perfunctory tasks on behalf of 

timeshare owners, including the transmission of numerous boilerplate demand letters….” Id. at ¶ 

33. The timeshare owners are encouraged to terminate or breach their mortgage and maintenance 

fee obligations under their contracts with Plaintiffs. 

 Square One has been in business since 2005 and provides client services and property 

solutions from its Midwest headquarters in St. Louis, Missouri. In 2018, it included timeshare exit 

services to its portfolio. On or about October 2018, Square One entered into a contractual 

agreement with its co-defendants, including the Montgomery Law Firm, to engage in a multi-state 

marketing scheme to induce timeshare owners into cancelling their contracts. Square One 

advertises, shares business with, and refers customers to its co-defendants to advance this scheme.  

 Based on this alleged conspiracy designed to interfere with Plaintiffs’ business, Plaintiffs 

assert claims for violation of the Lanham Act, tortious interference with a contract, civil 

conspiracy, and violation of the Florida Deceptive and Unfair Trade Practices Act (“FDUTPA”). 

Square One moves to dismiss for failure to state a claim, or alternatively, for a more definite 

statement. 

II.  Legal Standard   

 To survive a motion to dismiss under Rule 12(b)(6), “a complaint must contain sufficient 

factual matter, accepted as true, to state a claim for relief that is plausible on its face.” Ashcroft v. 

Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662, 678 (2009). While a complaint “does not need detailed factual allegations,” 

it must provide “more than labels and conclusions” or “a formulaic recitation of the elements of a 

cause of action.” Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544, 555 (2007).  

 A court considering a Rule 12(b) motion is generally limited to the facts contained in the 

complaint and the exhibits attached thereto, including documents referred to in the complaint that 
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are central to the claim. See Wilchombe v. TeeVee Toons, Inc., 555 F.3d 949, 959 (11th Cir. 2009); 

Maxcess, Inc. v. Lucent Technologies, Inc., 433 F.3d 1337, 1340 (11th Cir. 2005) (“[A] document 

outside the four corners of the complaint may still be considered if it is central to the plaintiff’s 

claims and is undisputed in terms of authenticity.”). As a general rule, “[i]n ruling on a motion to 

dismiss, the court must accept the well pleaded facts as true and resolve them in the light most 

favorable to the plaintiff.” St. Joseph’s Hosp., Inc. v. Hosp. Corp. of Am., 795 F.2d 948, 954 (11th 

Cir. 1986). Nonetheless, courts “are not bound to accept as true a legal conclusion couched as a 

factual allegation.” Twombly, 550 U.S. at 555; Iqbal, 556 U.S. at 678.   

II. Discussion 

 Square One generally asserts that Plaintiffs have failed to state a cause of action for any of 

their claims and that the Complaint violates Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 8 as a deficient 

shotgun pleading. The Court disagrees. 

A. Shotgun Pleadings 

 Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 8(a)(2) requires “a short and plain statement of the claim 

showing that the pleader is entitled to relief.” Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 10(b) further 

provides: 

A party must state its claims or defenses in numbered paragraphs, each limited as 

far as practicable to a single set of circumstances. A later pleading may refer by 

number to a paragraph in an earlier pleading. If doing so would promote clarity, 

each claim founded on a separate transaction or occurrence—and each defense 

other than a denial—must be stated in a separate count or defense. 

 

Fed. R. Civ. P. 10(b). 

 “Complaints that violate either Rule 8(a)(2) or Rule 10(b), or both, are often disparagingly 

referred to as ‘shotgun pleadings.’” Weiland v. Palm Beach County Sheriff’s Office, 792 F.3d 1313, 

1320. In Anderson v. District Bd. of Trustees of Central Fla. Comm. College, 77 F.3d 364, 366-7 

Case 1:19-cv-24704-JEM   Document 70   Entered on FLSD Docket 11/30/2020   Page 3 of 6



4 

 

(11th Cir. 1996), the court, concerned about the ramifications of cases proceeding on the basis of 

“shotgun” pleadings, noted: 

Experience teaches that, unless cases are pled clearly and precisely, issues are not 

joined, discovery is not controlled, the trial court’s docket becomes unmanageable, 

the litigants suffer, and society loses confidence in the court's ability to administer 

justice. 

 

Id.; see also Magluta v. Samples, 256 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2001); Cesnik v. Edgewood Baptist 

Church, 88 F.3d 902, 905 (11th Cir. 1996); L.S.T., Inc. v. Crow, 49 F.3d 679, 684 (11th Cir. 1995). 

Shotgun pleadings are “calculated to confuse the ‘enemy,’ and the court, so that theories for relief 

not provided by law and which can prejudice an opponent's case . . . can be masked. . . .” T.D.S 

Inc., 77 F.3d at 1544 n. 14 (Tjoflat, J., dissenting). As reiterated time and time again, they are 

“flatly forbidden by the letter, if not the spirit, of these rules.” Id.  

 The Eleventh Circuit has expressed increased frustration with district courts that allow 

cases to proceed despite such shotgun pleadings. See Byrne v. Nezhat, 261 F.3d 1075, 1130 (11th 

Cir. 2001).  The Byrne court sought to avoid having district courts undergo the time-consuming 

process of “rearranging the pleadings and discerning whether the plaintiff has stated a claim, or 

claims, for relief, and whether the defendant’s affirmative defenses are legally sufficient.” Id. at 

1129.  The Byrne panel also counseled: “Shotgun pleadings, if tolerated, harm the court by 

impeding its ability to administer justice.” Id. at 1131. 

 The Eleventh Circuit has outlined four categories of “shotgun” pleadings. Weiland, 792 

F.3d at 1321 (identifying the fourth “relatively rare” sin of shotgun pleading as one where the 

complaint “assert[s] multiple claims against multiple defendants without specifying which of the 

defendants are responsible for which acts or omissions, or which of the defendants the claim is 

brought against”); see also Joseph v. Bernstein, 612 F. App’x 551, 555 (11th Cir. 2015). The 

Case 1:19-cv-24704-JEM   Document 70   Entered on FLSD Docket 11/30/2020   Page 4 of 6



5 

 

operative phrase: “indiscriminately groups.” The Eleventh Circuit has permitted the grouping of 

defendants where the complaint could be read to “aver that all defendants are responsible for the 

alleged conduct.” Kyle K. v. Chapman, 208 F.3d 940, 944 (11th Cir. 2000).  

 Here, Square One contends that Plaintiffs improperly lumped them—and all of the other 

Defendants—together in violation of the Eleventh Circuit’s mandate in Weiland. The Court 

disagrees. Though the Complaint indeed contains numerous allegations against multiple 

Defendants, the gist of Plaintiffs’ Complaint is that all of the Defendants acted in concert to create 

a scheme whereby timeshare businesses—like their own—would be adversely interfered with. The 

Complaint sufficiently outlines the roles each of the Defendants played in this scheme and also 

asserts separate causes of actions based on those roles. Accordingly, the Court finds that the 

Complaint is not a shotgun pleading and will not be dismissed on this ground. 

B. Failure to State a Claim 

  Much—if not all of—Square One’s argument under Rule 12(b)(6) mirrors its Rule 8 

argument rejected above. Namely, Square One contends that Plaintiffs have improperly lumped 

Square One with other Defendants and cannot attribute any direct misconduct to Square One itself. 

The Court finds this argument unavailing. Here, viewing the facts in the light most favorable to 

Plaintiffs, the Complaint can be read to aver that the Defendants engaged in a concerted scheme 

and that each Defendant played a specific role. Indeed, the Court finds that the Complaint contains 

numerous allegations outlining Square One’s specific, tortious behavior. See, e.g., ECF No. 1 at 

¶¶ 8, 50, 51(i)–(vii), 52, 57–61, 71, 103, 104.  

 Square One also asserts that Bluegreen fails to allege that Square One advertised or induced 

any customer to breach or default under their existing Bluegreen timeshare agreements. ECF No 

32 at 11. This is not so. Indeed, the Complaint alleges that the scheme in which Square One was a 
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part of was concocted to induce their customers to do just that. Additionally, the Complaint alleges 

that customers were directed to terminate or breach mortgage or maintenance obligations under 

the agreements—putting the owners in breach of the agreements. 

 In sum, viewing the facts in the light most favorable to Plaintiffs as it must at this juncture, 

the Court finds that Plaintiffs’ Complaint is sufficient to withstand Square One’s motion to 

dismiss.1 

 Accordingly, after careful consideration, it is hereby: 

 ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that  

1. Defendant Square One Development Inc.’s Motion to Dismiss or for a More Definite 

Statement, [ECF No. 32], is DENIED. 

2. Square One shall file an answer to the Complaint on or before December 14, 2020. 

 DONE AND ORDERED in Chambers at Miami, Florida, this 30th day of November 2020. 

 

 

       ____________________________________ 

       JOSE E. MARTINEZ 

       UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE 

Copies provided to: 

All Counsel of Record 

Magistrate Judge Otazo-Reyes 

 
1 The Court notes that it has already found, at least as to certain counts applicable here, that Plaintiffs have 

adequately stated a claim. See ECF No. 69. 
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